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Sutton St Nicholas community-led plan questionnaire report

Presentation of results

Where percentages are used, they are rounded to the nearest whole number. All the percentages are
calculated as a proportion of respondents to each question except where a large number of survey
respondents did not answer the question, in which case the percentages are calculated as a proportion of
total survey respondents. Where the number of respondents to the question was very low, only the number
of responses is shown. Note that if respondents could select more than one answer to a particular
question, the percentages may add up to more than 100%. In some instances quite high numbers of
respondents did not answer a particular question and this should be taken into account when interpreting
the results. For those questions that included a free text box for ‘other’ options please note that as this
option was not always listed as a tick box option in such cases those that selected ‘other’ are not included
in the responses to the main question. The ‘other responses appear in the separate lists of free text
comments.

Answers to questions requiring a free text answer are not included in this report, only the number of
respondents. The comments provided can be found in a separate document ‘Sutton St Nicholas
Community Led Planning Questionnaire - full list of comments’.

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Results

One questionnaire was complete on behalf of all the members aged 18 or over in each household. There
were 269 completed responses received for the adult questionnaire while a total of 75 responses received

for young people’s questionnaire.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Q1. What is your view about additional house building in the parish?

Note: A large number of respondents did not answer this question. Therefore the percentages are

calculated as a proportion of total survey respondents (269).

Agree Disagree Total Not
Base*
No. % No. resp. ans.
There should be no new housing built 38 14% 118 44% 156 113 269
There should be some new housin
. ¢ D Some NEW NOUsiNg | 474 65% 28 10% 202 67 269
built but within strict limits
There should be some limit on ne
. ! m! W 133 49% 25 9% 158 111 269
housing
There should be no limit on ne
- Shod m b 3% 117 43% 126 143 269
housing
*Base: Total number of survey respondents
Q1. What is your view about additional house building in the parish?
There should be no new housing built u
There should be some new housing built but within
strict limits
There should be some limit on new housing
There should be no limit on new housing
| | | | |
B Agree M Disagree Not answered
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Total survey respondents
Note: percentages are calculated as a proportion of total survey respondents
4
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Q1b. If you have supported one of the additional housing options above, should they be? (please
tick all boxes that apply)

No. %

3/4/5/bedroom houses 116 51%
starter homes (low cost and/or to rent) 160 70%
eco homes 94 41%
accommodation for the elderly 71 31%
flats (low cost and/or to rent) 20 9%
executive homes 32 14%
Total respondents 228

Not answered 41

Note: respondents could select more than one answer

Q1b. If you have supported one of the additional housing options above,
should they be ?

3/4/5/bedroom houses H
starter homes (low cost and/or to rent) _
accommodation for the elderly _
o
—

flats (low cost and/or to rent)

executive homes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Note: respondents could select more than one answer Respondents

Other, (please specify in box)
There were 27 comments made to specify other types of additional housing.

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Q2. Should the parish encourage the establishment of- (please tick all that apply)

No. %
small businesses 201 86%
medium businesses 37 16%
large businesses 4 2%
workshops 107 46%
Total respondents 233
Not answered 36

small businesses

medium businesses

large businesses

workshops

Q2. Should the parish encourage the establishment of:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Note: respondents could select more than one answer

60%

70% 80% 90% 100%

Respondents

Other (please specify in box):

There were 27 comments made to specify other types of establishments.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

People without children were instructed to go on to Q7.

Q3. How many children live in your household?

No of
children
0-5 years 26
6-11 years 37
12-17 years 55
Total number of children 118

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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How many children live in your household?

60

50

IS
o

No of children
w
o

]
o
|

0-5 years 6-11years 12-17 years

Q4. Which of the following facilities for children and young people would you use? (please tick all

that apply)
Note: A large number of respondents didn't answer this question, therefore it was not appropriate to show
the results as a percentage of responses to the question.

No.
after schools’ club 26
holiday play scheme 32
registered childminders 18
Total respondents 37
Not answered 232

Note: respondents could select more than one answer.

Q4. Which of the following facilities for children and young
people would you use?

35

30

25

20

15

No of respondents

after schools’ club holiday play scheme registered childmincers

Note: respondents could select mere than one answer

Other( please specify in box)
There were 9 comments made to specify other facilities.

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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5a. Do your children use the school bus service?
Note: A large number of respondents didn't answer this question, therefore it was not appropriate to show
the results as a percentage of responses to the question.

No. 5a. Do your children use the school bus service?
Yes 22 30
No 22
Not applicable 25 25
Total respondents 69

No of respondents

Not answered 200 20 -
15
10
5 .
5b. If “no” why? please specify in box:
There were 21 comments made to describe 0 - :
Yes No

why children did not use the school bus Not applicable
service.

6. How many of your children attend :

No of
children
Sutton Pre-School 9
Other pre-school 7
Sutton Primary School 21
Other primary school 11
Secondary school 39
6th Form College 14
Home educated 2
Total number of children 103
6. How many of your children attend:
as
40
35
30
g
£ 25
=
S 20
o
2 15
10
a8 B I
0 T T T T T -—|
Sutton Pre- Other pre- Sutton Other Secondary 6th Form Home
School school Primary primary school College educated
School school

Herefordshire Council Research Team
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Other,(please specify in box)
There were 8 comments made.

ENVIRONMENT

Q7. Has your property (house and/or garden) suffered from flooding in the last 10 years because
of? (please tick as appropriate)

No. %

river/stream overflow 16 6%
field run-off 16 6%
sewers overflowing 4 2%
road run-off, (drains/ditches unable to cope) 11 1%
not applicable 224 89%
Total respondents 253

Not answered 16

Note: respondents could select more than one answer

Q7. Has your property (house and/or garden) suffered from
flooding in the last 10 years because of?

river/stream overflow

field run-off

sewers overflowing

road run-off, (drains/ditches unable to
cope)

not applicable

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: respondents could select more than one answer Respondents

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Q8. Do you think there is a litter and rubbish problem in your parish, if “yes” please state where.

No. %
Yes 93 35%
No 143 54%
Don't know 30 11%
Total respondents 266
Not answered 3

If “yes” please specify in box:

Q8. Do you think there is a litter and rubbish

problem in your parish?
60%

50%

40%

30% -

respondents

20% -

10% -

0% -
Yes No Don't know

There were 99 comments made to specify where the litter and rubbish is a problem.

Q9. Would you be prepared to take part in local litter initiatives? If “yes”, please leave details on
the “Contact Page” at the end of the questionnaire.

No. %
Yes 77 31%
No 174 69%
Total respondents 251
Not answered 18

Q9. Would you be prepared to take part in

local litter initiatives?
80%

70%

respondents

60%

50%

40%

30% -

20% -

10% -

0% - |

Yes No

Herefordshire Council Research Team

Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Q10. Are the following a problem for you where you live? (please tick all that apply)

Note: A large number of respondents didn't answer this question

No. %

bonfires 46 17%
agricultural spraying 13 5%
fly-tipping 21 8%
road noise 43 16%
dog fouling 53 20%
noisy neighbours 17 6%
on street parking 37 14%
Not answered 120 45%
Total respondents 149

Base* 269

Note: respondents could select more than one answer

*Base: Total number of survey respondents

bonfires

agricultural spraying
fly-tipping

road noise

dog fouling

noisy neighbours

on street parking

Not answered

Q10. Are the following a problem for you where you live?

0%

10% 20% 30% 40%

Note: respondents could select more than one answer

*percentages are calculated as a proportion of total survey respondents

Respondents*®

50%

Other (please specify in box)

There were 59 comments made to specify other problems.

Herefordshire Council Research Team

Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Q11. Would you be prepared to be personally involved in developing an environmental action plan

for the parish? (if “yes” please leave details on the Contact Page at the end of the questionnaire)

Q11. Would you be prepared to be

No. % i ] _
Y 78 11% personally involved in developing an
€s 2 environmental action plan for the parish?

No 219 89% 100%
Total respondents 247
Not answered 22 80%

b

E 60%

3

2 20%

g

20%
0% A

Yes No

Q12. Would you support a plan to reduce the carbon footprint of the parish?

Q12. Would you support a plan to reduce the

No. % carbon footprint of the parish?
Yes 178 74% 0%
0,
No 63 26% 20% -
Total respondents 241
Not answered 28 60% -

g

¢

respondents
o~
$

20%

(=]
Il

2

o
=X

Yes No

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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SAFER COMMUNITIES
Q13. What do you think of the following aspects of your local police service?
Vv Vv N Total N
ery Good Poor ery o ota ot

good poor knowledge | respondents | answered
local presence 2 34 56 66 101 259 10
visibility 2 29 64 73 89 257 12
response times 6 23 13 12 199 253 16
clear up rates 2 12 9 11 216 250 19
helpfulness 7 45 20 15 169 256 13
local policing overall 3 37 42 33 142 257 12

Vv Vv N

=0 Good Poor ery °

good poor knowledge
local presence 1% 13% 22% 25% 39%
visibility 1% 11% 25% 28% 35%
response times 2% 9% 5% 5% 79%
clear up rates 1% 5% 4% 4% 86%
helpfulness 3% 18% 8% 6% 66%
local policing overall 1% 14% 16% 13% 55%

Q13. What do you think of the following aspects of your local police
service?
local presence “
visibility _
response times -
clear up rates -
helpfulness ﬁ
local policing overall #
| |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
M Very good/Good M Very poor/Poor No knowledge Respondents

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Q14. Would you participate in the establishment of neighbourhood watch/farm schemes? (if “yes”
please leave details on the contact sheet)

No. %
Yes 71 32%
No 154 68%
Total respondents 225
Not answered 44

Q14. Would you participate in the
establishment of neighbourhood watch/farm

30% schemes?

70%

60%

50%

40%

respondents

30% -

20% -

10% -

0% -
Yes No

Q15. What are your feelings about the following within this parish?

concerned not concerned Not
No. % No. % Total answered

anti-social behaviour 30 12% 221 88% 251 18
vandalism 30 12% 219 88% 249 20
burglary/housebreaking 85 34% 168 66% 253 16
violence 19 8% 228 92% 247 22
walking alone at night 67 26% 187 74% 254 15
walking alone in daytime 10 4% 241 96% 251 18
feeling safe in your home 20 8% 235 92% 255 14
leaving your house unattended 70 27% 186 73% 256 13
drug dealing 33 13% 215 87% 248 21

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Q15. What are your feelings about the following within this parish?

anti-social behaviour
vandalism
burglary/housebreaking
violence

walking alone at night

walking alone in daytime
feeling safe in your home

leaving your house...

drug dealing

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%

Hconcerned M not concerned Respondents

Q16. Are there any places in the parish where you think road safety is an issue? (please specify
location and nature of the problem in the box)

There were 189 comments made to specify the places where road safety is an issue.

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Q17. How do you think road safety could be improved in the parish? (please tick all that apply)

No. %

road bumps 45 18%
road narrowing 20 8%
street lighting 56 23%
speed cameras 66 27%
reduce speed limit 64 26%
weight restrictions 80 32%
re-route HGV 156 63%
better road markings 44 18%
speed indicator devices 114 46%
pedestrian crossing 36 15%
better pavements 93 38%
parking restrictions 48 19%
Total respondents 247

Not answered 22

Note: respondents could select more than one answer.

road bumps
road narrowing
street lighting
speed cameras

reduce speed limit
weight restrictions
re-route HGV

better road markings
speed indicator devices
pedestrian crossing
better pavements

parking restrictions

Q17. How do you think road safety could be improved in the parish?

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Note: respondents could select more than one answer

Respondents

70%

Other (please specify in box)

44 comments were made to describe how the road safety could be improved.

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE
Q18. Do you have difficulty in accessing the following healthcare facilities? (please tick all that
apply)

Note: A large number of respondents didn't answer this question, therefore it was not appropriate to show
the results as a percentage of responses to the question.

No.
doctors 14
dentists 17
chiropodists 7
hospital 8
pharmacist 10
physiotherapists 1
Total respondents 26
Not answered 243

Note: respondents could select more than one answer.

Q18. Do you have difficulty in accessing the following healthcare
facilities?

doctors

dentists

chiropodists

hospital

pharmacist

physiotherapists

0 5 10 15 20

Note: respondents could select more than one answer
No of respondents

Other,
There were 11 comments made to specify other facilities.

Q18b. If “yes” to any of the above, please explain the problem in the box below
26 comments were made to specify the problems.

17
Herefordshire Council Research Team
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Q19. What activities would you use in the parish? (please tick all that apply)
Note: A large number of respondents didn't answer this question.

No. %

bingo 23 9%
keep fit 76 28%
coffee mornings 37 14%
tea dance 13 5%
whist 14 5%
over 60's 35 13%
youth club 21 8%
IT 32 12%
Not answered 138 51%
Total respondents 131

Base* 269

Note: respondents could select more than one answer.
*Base: Total number of survey respondents.

Q19. What activities would you use in the parish?

bingo

keep fit

coffee mornings
tea dance

whist

over 60's

youth club

T

Not answered

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
Note: respondents could select more than one answer

Percentages are calculated as a proportion of total survey respondents No of respondents

Sporting interests (please specify in box):
There were 52 comments to specify the sporting interests.

Interest club eg history (please specify in box):
There were 49 comments to specify the clubs that respondents’ were interested in.

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Q20. With regard to public footpaths, would you like to see: (please tick one per line)

Yes No Total Not
No. % No. % respondents | answered
more footpaths 132 62% 82 38% 214 55
dog flaps in stiles 102 56% 81 44% 183 86
Better signage 106 59% 73 41% 179 90
gates replacing stiles 93 51% 90 49% 183 86
better route information 122 65% 66 35% 188 81
better maintenance of paths & signs 146 71% 61 29% 207 62
Q20. With regard to public footpaths, would you like to see:
more footpaths
dog flaps in stiles
better signage
gates replacing stiles
better route information
better maintenance of paths &
signs
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
HYes HNo Respondents

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012

19



Sutton St Nicholas community-led plan questionnaire report

Q21a. Would you use a path from the village to Hereford via the re-instated Hereford/ Gloucester
canal?

No. %
Yes 184 70%
No 77 30%
Total respondents 261
Not answered 8

Q21a. Would you use a path from the village to
Hereford vis the re-instated Hereford/Glousceste
canal?

L]

Q22b. Would you use a circular walk round the village?

2

2

g

g

respondents
I
$
|

g

2

2

=]
=

No. %
Yes 212 82%
No 48 18%
Total respondents 260
Not answered 9
Q22b. Would you use a circular walk round the
village?
90%
80% -
70% -
w 60% -
t
3 50% -
c
§_ 40% -
2 30y -
20% -
o .
0% - .
Yes No

Herefordshire Council Research Team
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STRONGER COMMUNITIES

Q23. How important do you think the following are to the life of a community?

important not important don't know Total Not
No. % No. % No. % respondents | answered

village 236 89% 18 7% 10 4% 264 5
post office 219 84% 31 12% 12 5% 262 7
village hall 241 94% 8 3% 7 3% 256 13
school 249 98% 4 2% 1 0% 254 15
doctor's surgery 132 53% 86 35% 31 12% 249 20
nursery 177 73% 33 14% 31 13% 241 28
pub 237 93% 16 6% 3 1% 256 13
churches 231 90% 19 7% 7 3% 257 12
youth club 164 69% 28 12% 45 19% 237 32
playing/recreational field 234 94% 6 2% 9 4% 249 20
community library 132 54% 82 33% 32 13% 246 23

Q23. How important do you think the following are to the life of a
community?

village W
post office W
village hal W
school #
doctor's surgery W
nursery W
pub W
churches W
youth club W
playing/recreational... *
community library W

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

M important ™ not important ®don't know ‘ Respondents

21
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Q24. Where do you find out about what is going on in the parish?

No. %
Sutton News 196 75%
village website 31 12%
notice boards 94 36%
word of mouth 165 63%
Total respondents 261
Not answered 8

Note: respondents could select more than one answer.

Q24. Where do you find out about what is going on in the

parish?

Sutton News

village wehsite

word of mouth

Note: respondents could select more than one answer

60% 80% 100%

Respondents

Other (please specify in box):
There were 20 comments made.

Q25a. Do you think there is a need for new notice boards in the parish?

No. %
Yes 68 28%
No 176 72%
Total respondents 244
Not answered 25

Q25. Do you think there is a need for new notice

boards in the parish?

g

2

3

¢

respondents
TCR N
S

2

E

o
]

No

Herefordshire Council Research Team

Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Q25b. If “yes” please specify where in the box
51 comments were made to specify possible locations for new notice boards in the parish.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE

Q26. Would you use a local post office & local shop if they were created?

No. %
yes regularly 186 69%
yes occasionally 81 30%
no 1 0%
Total respondents 268
Not answered 1

respondents
c B E ¥ 5 9 g 3 %
2 R RRRREERCR

26. Would you use a local post office & local shop if
they were created?

yes regularly yes accasionally no

Q27. How often do you use the Village Hall?

No. %
regularly 60 22%
occasionally 134 50%
never 74 28%
Total respondents 268
Not answered 1

60%

respondents
= ) U iy 8]
g 8 8 B B

3

Q27. How often do you use the Village Hall?

regularly occasiorally never

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Q28. If you have used the Village Hall, how do you rate its facilities?

No. %
very good 111 56%
good 83 42%
poor 3 2%
very poor 1 1%
Total respondents 198
Not answered 71

60%

respondents
~ w ~ wu
2 8 2 B2

2

0%

Q28. If you have used the Village Hall, how do you rate
its facilities ?

very good good poor very poor

Q29. How often do you use the local bus service No.426?

No. %

daily 9 3%
weekly 31 12%
monthly 15 6%
occasionally 95 36%
never 115 43%
Total respondents 265

Not answered 4

Q29. How often do you use the local bus service No. 4267

respondents

50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

daily

weekly

monthly occasionally never

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Q30. Would you like to see improvements/changes to the bus service with regard to: (please tick all
that apply)

Note: A large number of respondents didn't answer this question; therefore it was not appropriate to show
the results as a percentage of responses to the question.

No.
routes 11
timetable 56
cost 35
reliability 14
bus stop location 18
disability access 12
Total respondents 89
Not answered 180

Q30. Would you like to see improvements/changes to the bus
service with regard to:

routes

timetable

cost

reliability

bus stop location

disability access

0 10 20 30 40 50 60

Note: respondents could select more than one answer No of respondents

Other (please specify in box):
There were 41 comments made to specify other improvements that respondents would like to see to the
bus service.

Q31. Would you like to see some form of parking control introduced within the village? If so please
specify the location/s and the form(s) of parking control you would most favour in the box below:

There were 81 comments made to specify the locations and forms of parking control.

25
Herefordshire Council Research Team
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Q32. What do you think of the maintenance of road surfaces, verges, ditches in the parish?

Sutton St Nicholas community-led plan questionnaire report

No. %
very good 6 2%
good 124 48%
poor 105 40%
very poor 26 10%
Total respondents 261
Not answered 8

Q32. What do you think of the maintenance of road surfaces,

verges,ditchesin the parish?

50%
45%
40%
35%
£ 30%
3
€ 25%
[-9
o 20%
15%
10%
0% - T
very good good poor very poor
Q33. Are road signs adequate in the parish?
No % Q33. Are road signs adequate in the parish?
Yes 217 85% 90%
No 38 15% 80% -
Total respondents 255 70%
Not answered 14 , 60% -
z
3 50% -
=
8 40% -
]
= 30% -
20%
. B
0% - :
Yes No

If “no” please explain why and the location concerned:

40 comments were made to explain why and where the road signs are not adequate.

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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ABOUT YOU

Note: For the following analysis base is the total number of people aged 18 or over in all responding
households for each question.

Q34. Age Group

No. %*
18-24 years 20 5%
25-44 years 81 19%
45-64 years 173 41%
65-74 years 94 22%
75+ years 52 12%
Base 420

* Percentages are calculated as a proportion of total number of people aged 18 or over in responding
households.

Age Group

45%

T
18-24 25-44 45-64 65-74 75+
Note: percentages are calculated as a proportion of total aged 18 or over in
responding households

g-{‘-‘-
e 2

¢

%
N

3

% of people aged 18 or over
n
=

2

L
e

Herefordshire Council Research Team
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Q35. Gender
No. %*
Male 187 44%
Female 241 56%
Base 428

* Percentages are calculated as a proportion of total number of people aged 18 or over in responding
households.

Gender

g

g

g

¢

% of people aged 18 or over
]
$
|

2

0% -

Male Female
Note: percentages are calculated as a proportion of total aged 18 or

over in responding households

Herefordshire Council Research Team
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Q36. Are you:
No. %*

employed full time 30+ hrs/wk 129 28%
employed part-time 65 14%
retired 147 32%
self-employed 50 11%
unemployed 3 1%
student full/part time 9 2%
voluntary work 10 2%
full/part time carer 9 2%
homemaker 19 4%
permanently sick/disabled 14 3%
Base 455

* Percentages are calculated as a proportion of total number of people aged 18 or over in responding

households.

Are you:

employed full time 30+ hrs/wk
employed part-time
retired
self-employed
unemployed

student full/part time
voluntary work
full/part time carer

homemaker

permanently sick/disabled

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
% of people aged 18 or over

Note: percentages are calculated as a proportion of total aged 18 or over in responding
households

35%

Herefordshire Council Research Team
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Q37. Getting to work

No. %*
| am not working 141 37%
| work from home 21 5%
| work within the parish 16 4%
| work within 5 miles of the parish 94 24%
Within 20 miles of the parish 66 17%
Further than 20 miles of the parish 31 8%
No fixed work base 16 1%
Base 385

* Percentages are calculated as a proportion of total number of people aged 18 or over in responding

households.

Getting to work:

| am not working

I work from home

| work within the parish

| work within 5 miles of the parish

Within 20 miles of the parish

Further than 20 miles of the parish

No fixed workbase

0%

households

5% 10% 15%

20% 25% 30% 35%

% of people aged 18 or over

Note: percentages are calculated as a proportion of total aged 18 or over in respondinsg

40%

Q38. IF YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER COMMENTS, PLEASE MAKE THEM BELOW:
There were 55 comments made to provide further comments.

Herefordshire Council Research Team
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Sutton St Nicholas community-led plan questionnaire report

Young People’s Questionnaire

There were a total of 75 responses received for the young people’s questionnaire.

Q1. Are you male or female?

male, 57%

No. % Gender
male 42 57%
female 32 43% female,
Total respondents 74 43%
Not answered 1
Q2. How old are you?
No. %
6 to 10 years 21 28%
11 to 14 years 29 39%
15to 17 years 24 32%
Total respondents 74
Not answered 1
Age band
45%
40%
35%
2 30%
&
= 20% -~
& 15% -
10%
5% A
0% -

6to 10 years

11to 14 years 15to 17 years
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Q3. Do you use the school bus service?

Sutton St Nicholas community-led plan questionnaire report

No. %
yes 19 26%
no 55 74%
Total respondents 74
Not answered 1

Do you use the school bus service ?

g

3

g

S

S

Respondents
w % u

g &

o
x
|

yes

no

Q4. If you have ticked “yes”, what do you think of the bus service?

Note: Since the number of responses are small it was not appropriate to show the results as a percentage.

No.
very good 3
good 16
poor 1
very poor 0
Total respondents 20
what do you think of the bus service ?
g 18
s 16
&
w 14
-
£
o 12
(2]
-
o 10
E
2 8
=1
2 6
&
s 4
Q
= 2 -
]
z 0° |
very good good poor very poor
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Sutton St Nicholas community-led plan questionnaire report

Q5. If you travel to other towns, how do you get there? (please tick all boxes that apply)

No. %

lift from family 67 93%
bicycle 8 11%
drive myself 3 4%
lift from friends 15 21%
scooter 0 0%
motorbike 2 3%
bus (non school) 21 29%
walk 5 7%
Total respondents 72

Not answered 3

Note: respondents could select more than one answer.

If you travel to other towns, how do you get there?

lift from family
bicycle

drive myself
lift from friends
scooter
motorbike

bus (non school)

walk

0% 20% 40% 60%
Note: respondents could select more than one answer

80%

Respondents

100%

Other (please write in box):
Four comments were received:

“Lift in my mothers boyfriends car”
“Mum or dad (2)”
“Train”

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Sutton St Nicholas community-led plan questionnaire report

Q6. What do you do in your spare time ? (please tick all boxes that apply)

No. %

spend time with friends 61 81%
play computer games & use internet 67 89%
watch TV 70 93%
take part in sports 40 53%
ride bicycle 39 52%
member of a club 36 48%
church activities 6 8%
drama 2 3%
horse riding 12 16%
dance 5 7%
play musical instrument 24 32%
swimming 29 39%
shopping 34 45%
walking 45 60%
Total respondents 75

Note: respondents could select more than one answer

ride bicycle

member of a club
church activities

drama

horse riding

dance

play musical instrument

What do you do in your spare time?

spend time with friends
play computer games & use...

watch TV

take partin sports

swimming
shopping
walking
0% 20% 10% 60% 80%
Note: respondents could select more than one answer
Respondents

100%

Other (please write in box). There were 12 comments were received:

“Combined Cadet Force”
“Go-kart racing”

“Judo” (3)

“Outdoor activities”

“Quad bike riding” (2)
“Reading” (2)

“Rowing and tennis lessons”
“Work”

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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Sutton St Nicholas community-led plan questionnaire report

Q7. Would you use any of the following if they were provided in the parish? (please tick all that
apply)

No. %

tennis court 47 70%
football pitch 27 40%
disco 21 31%
basket ball hoop 26 39%
fishing club 26 39%
youth club 25 37%
after school club 15 22%
skate board track 23 34%
holiday play scheme 13 19%
Total respondents 67

Not answered 8

Note: respondents could select more than one answer.

Would you use any of the following if they were provided in the
parish?

tennis court
football pitch
disco
basket ball hoop
fishing club
youth club
after school club
skate board track

holiday play scheme

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Note: respondents could select more than one answer
Respondents

Other (please write in box). There were 9 comments made:
“A shop to buy bread with small things as it saves going all the way to Hereford”
“All a waste of public money. Better spent on the present infrastructure”
“Bike track”
“Climbing wall”
“Cricket, rounders, baseball”
“Library”
“local shop”
“Rugby posts”
“Village shop”

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012



Sutton St Nicholas community-led plan questionnaire report

Q8. What do you think of the new playground?

No. %
very good 33 49%
good 32 48%
poor 2 3%
very poor 0 0%
Total respondents 67
Not answered 8
What do you think of the new playground?
60%
50%

g

Respondents
W
2

2

very good goad poor

very poor

Q9a. How often do you use the playground?

No.

%

very often

4

5%

often

12

16%

occasionally

44

59%

never

14

19%

Total respondents

74

Not answered

1

g

How often do you use the playground?

g

g

2

g

Respondents

2

2

o
B

very often often

occasionally

never
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Sutton St Nicholas community-led plan questionnaire report

Q9b. If you have ticked “never”, please state why in the box below:

There were 18 comments made as follows:

“A bit too old for that”
“Although the new playground looks very good | am too old to use it. | would have loved to have played
there when | was younger”

“Didn't know there was one”

“Do a lot of sport, so | don't have time”

“Good, nice, small and quiet village to live we've got everything we need here, | have been”

“l am 15 and too old for playgrounds”

“l am too old”

“I don't even know where it is”

“I think the facilities available are enjoyable for younger children but | find them less interesting being the
agelam”

“No need to go”

“The equipment provided is for younger children”

“The playground is more suitable for older children, my 2 year old sister cannot use much of the facilities”
“Too old” (2)

“Village shop in Sutton!” (2)

“We did not know that there was one there” (2)

Q10. Is there anything else you would like to say about where you live? (please write in the box
below)

There were 23 comments as follows:

“A safe cycle route to Hereford. A shop and Post Office”

“A shop in the village would be useful because we have to use the 'Mace' shop in the next village” (2)

“A small shop would be pleasant. Make sure the fate is known about to encourage the community to get
involved”

“Being a full time C/W singer would love to put on some shows to raise money for Sutton”

“Better internet access” (3)

“Cheaper non-school buses would be good”

“Clubs for young people, Cubs, Scouts etc. A youth club”

“Community/parish police officer needs to be here more often. Kids movie screening. Airfix and Lego building,
hunting club (+12), Board game, art and craft, horse riding/pony trekking, Wildlife Watch, cookery clubs.
Produce shop, sweet shop”

“I believe that a shop would definitely improve the village and | would frequently use it, as would others”

“I like living in Sutton because | have lots of friends”

“I like playing in Sutton quarry”

“I love living in Sutton St.Nicholas”

“It's quite quiet and there's not much for young people to do partly because families with younger teenage
children moved away to places with local amenities. Sutton's got plenty of facilities for young children and
the elderly but it often feels like young people are left out of decisions regarding events etc in Sutton”

“Like the new(ish) school”
“Litter free, friendly people, kind children”
“The cars parked outside the pub because | can't see when | walk to/from school”

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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“The park is very nice built perhaps there could be more benches (not in the wooden hut). | get on the bus
every morning and sometimes it rains, maybe a small but shelter would be nice. We drive to Marden to play
tennis or get a loaf of bread - maybe there could be these in the village”

“The reason | ticked 'good' on the park is because in school assembly they showed us what it would look like,
but it looks nothing like the picture”

“The village would be better with a shop so people don't have to drive into Hereford or Marden. A Post Office
for everyone in Sutton. More stuff for children to do like disco's and more at the playfield”

“We should have a village shop”

Appendix: The Questionnaires

Herefordshire Council Research Team
Issue 1.0, June 2012
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COMMUNITY-LED PLAN QUESTIONNAIRE

SUTTON ST. NICHOLAS

(One questionnaire to be filled in by all members of the household

over the age of 18 years)

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Question No.

1(a) What is your view about additional house building in the parish?

(please tick one box only for each type)

Agree Disagree
There should be no new housing built
There should be some new housing built but within strict limits
There should be some limit on new housing
There should be no limit on new housing
1(b) If you have supported one of the additional housing options above,
should they be ? (please tick all boxes that apply)
3/4/5/bedroom houses starter homes (low cost and/or to rent)
eco homes accommodation for the elderly
flats (low cost and/or to rent) executive homes
other,( please specify in box)
2 Should the parish encourage the establishment of- (please tick all that apply)
small businesses medium businesses large businesses workshops

other (please specify in box)




CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

If you do not have any children living in your household, please go to Q.7.

3 How many children live in your household (please enter no. in box
as appropriate)

0-5 years 6-11 years 12-17 years

4 Which of the following facilities for children and young people would you use?
(please tick all that apply)

after schools’ club holiday play scheme registered childminders

other( please specify in box)

5(a) Do your children use the school bus service? (please tick as appropriate)

yes no not applicable

5(b) If “no” why ?

please specify in box

6 How many of your children attend :-(please tick, and insert nos. as appropriate)
Sutton Pre-School other pre-school Sutton Primary School
Other primary school secondary school 6" Form College

Home educated

other,(please specify in box)




ENVIRONMENT

7

10

Has your property (house and/or garden) suffered from flooding in the
last 10 years because of? (please tick as appropriate)

river/stream overflow field run-off sewers overflowing

road run-off, (drains/ditches unable to cope) not applicable

Do you think there is a litter and rubbish problem in your parish,
if “yes” please state where

yes no don’t know

if “yes” please specify in box

Would you be prepared to take part in local litter initiatives ? If “yes”, please
leave details on the “Contact Page” at the end of the questionnaire.

Yes no

Are the following a problem for you where you live? (please tick all that apply)

bonfires agricultural spraying fly-tipping road noise

dog fouling noisy neighbours on street parking

other (please specify in box)




11 Would you be prepared to be personally involved in developing an
environmental action plan for the parish? (if “yes” please leave details
on the Contact Page at the end of the questionnaire)

yes no
12 Would you support a plan to reduce the carbon footprint of the parish?
(please tick as appropriate)
yes no
SAFER COMMUNITIES
13 What do you think of the following aspects of your local police service?

(please tick one per line)

very good good poor verypoor noknowledge

local presence

visibility

response times

clear up rates

helpfulness

local policing overall

14 Would you participate in the establishment of neighbourhood watch/farm
schemes? (if “yes” please leave details on the contact sheet)

Yes no




15 What are your feelings about the following within this parish?
(please tick one box per line)

concerned not concerned

anti-social behaviour

vandalism

burglary/housebreaking

violence

walking alone at night

walking alone in daytime

feeling safe in your home

leaving your house unattended

drug dealing

16 Are there any places in the parish where you think road safety is an issue?
(please specify location and nature of the problem in the box)




17 How do you think road safety could be improved in the parish?
please tick all that apply)

road bumps road narrowing street lighting

speed cameras reduce speed limit weight restrictions
re-route HGVs better road markings speed indicator devices
pedestrian crossing better pavements parking restrictions

other (please specify in box)

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE

18(a) Do you have difficulty in accessing the following healthcare facilities?
(please tick all that apply)

doctors dentists chiropodists hospital
pharmacist physiotherapists other
18(b) If “yes” to any of the above, please explain the problem in the box below




19

bingo

whist

What activities would you use in the parish? (please tick all that apply)

keep fit

over 60’s

sporting interests
(please specify in box)

interest club eg history
(please specify in box)

20

21(a)

22(b)

coffee mornings

youth club

tea dance

IT

With regard to public footpaths, would you like to see:-
(please tick one per line)

more footpaths

dog flaps in stiles

better signage

gates replacing stiles

better route information

better maintenance of paths & signs

yes

yes

yes no

Would you use a path from the village to Hereford via the
re-instated Hereford/Gloucester canal? (please tick one)

no

Would you use a circular walk round the village? (please tick one)

no




STRONGER COMMUNITIES

23 How important do you think the following are to the life of a community?
(please tick one box per line)

important not important ~ don’t know

village shop

post office

village hall

school

doctor’s surgery

nursery

pub

churches

youth club

playing/recreational field

community library

24 Where do you find out about what is going on in the parish?
(please tick all that apply)

Sutton News village website notice boards

word of mouth

other (please specify in box)




25(a) Do you think there is a need for new notice boards in the parish?
(please tick one)

yes no

25(b) If “yes” please specify where in the box

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE

26 Would you use a local post office & local shop if they were created?
(please tick one)
yes regularly yes occasionally no
27 How often do you use the Village Hall? (please tick one)
regularly occasionally never
28 If you have used the Village Hall, how do you rate its facilities ?
(please tick one)
very good good poor very poor
29 How often do you use the local bus service No. 426? (please tick one)
daily weekly monthly occasionally
never




30 Would you like to see improvements/changes to the bus service
with regard to :- (please tick all that apply)

routes timetable cost reliability

bus stop location disability access

other (please specify in box)

31 Would you like to see some form of parking control introduced within
the village ? If so please specify the location/s and the form(s) of parking
control you would most favour in the box below

32 What do you think of the maintenance of road surfaces, verges,
ditches in the parish? (please tick one)

very good good poor very poor

33 Are road signs adequate in the parish? (please tick one)

yes no

if “no” please
explain why and
the location
concerned

10



ABOUT YOU

34 Age Group (please insert nos. in each box)
18-24 25-44 45-64 65-74

35 Gender (please insert nos. in each box)
male female

36 Are you :- (please insert nos. in all boxes that apply)
employed full time employed retired
30+ hrs/wk part-time
self-employed unemployed student

full/part time

voluntary work full/part time carer homemaker
permanently
sick/disabled

37 Getting to work :- (please insert nos. in each box)

I am not working

I work within the parish

within 20 miles of the parish

no fixed workbase

11

I work from home

I work within 5 miles of the parish

further than 20 miles of the parish

75+




Thank you for taking the time to fill in this questionnaire.
IF YOU HAVE ANY FURTHER COMMENTS. PLEASE MAKE THEM BELOW

12




SUTTON ST. NICHOLAS COMMUNITY-LED PLAN

CONTACT PAGE

Before the questionnaires are sent for analysis by independent researchers, this sheet
will be detached. This will ensure that your questionnaire responses remain
confidential and anonymous.

If you wish to offer help, please provide your name, address, email address and
telephone number below. Please tick the box(s) corresponding to which initiatives
you would be prepared to assist with.

Question 9 — Would you be prepared to take part in local litter initiatives ?

Question 11 — Would you be prepared to be personally involved in developing
an environmental action plan ?

Question 14 - Would you participate in the establishment of neighbourhood
watch/farm schemes?

EMAIL ADDRESS.....cittiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiiieiitieicieieciecnccacnenns

TELEPHONE NO....uoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiieiiieiitittiesintenssescenssnscnes

Please do not forget to detach and retain one of the tickets attached to your
questionnaire. Please leave vour telephone number on the back of the attached ticket
which will be entered into the PRIZE DRAW. The prize will be a single cash prize of
£150, and the winner(s) will be notified by telephone within 2 weeks of the collection of
the questionnaires.

13
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SUTTON ST. NICHOLAS COMMUNITY-LED PLAN

QUESTIONNAIRE FOR YOUNG PEOPLE
(6 to 17 years of age)

A Community-Led Plan is being produced that will concentrate on the main
issues affecting the parish of Sutton St. Nicholas now and in the future.

The opinions of young people are very important to us and this questionnaire
will enable you to express your views.

Without a Community-Led Plan, decisions may be taken that do not reflect your
wishes. That is why it is so important that you take the time to complete the
questionnaire, it is your opportunity to have your say about how you would like
our parish to develop. One questionnaire should be filled in by all young people
per household between the ages of 6 and 17 years.

Your replies will be treated in strict confidence.

Thank you for your help.

Question No.

1. Are you male or female? (please enter no. of each in the box)
male female

2. How old are you? (please insert nos. in the box)
6-10 11-14 15-17

3. Do you use the school bus service ? (please tick as appropriate)
yes no

4. If you have ticked “yes”, what do you think of the bus service ?

(please tick one box)

very good good poor very poor




If you travel to other towns, how do you get there?
(please tick all boxes that apply)

lift from family

lift from friends

bus (non school)

other (please write in box)

bicycle

scooter

walk

drive myself

motorbike

What do you do in your spare time ? (please tick all boxes that apply)

spend time with friends

watch TV

ride bicycle

church activities

horse riding

play musical instrument

shopping

other (please write in box)

play computer games & use internet

take part in sports

member of a club

drama

dance

swimming

walking




7. Would you use any of the following if they were provided in the parish?
(please tick all that apply)

tennis court

basket ball hoop

after school club

other (please write in box)

football pitch

fishing club

skate board track

disco

youth club

holiday play scheme

8. What do you think of the new playground ? (please tick one box only)

very good

good

poor

very poor

9.(a) How often do you use the playground ? (please tick only one box)

very often

often

occasionally

never

9.(b) If you have ticked “never”, please state why in the box below.




10.  Is there anything else you would like to say about where you live ?
(please write in the box below)

Thank you for filling in the questionnaire. Please tear off and retain one of the tickets,
leaving the other attached to the questionnaire. Please put your telephone number on
the back of the attached ticket. This ticket will be put into a PRIZE DRAW , the prize
being £25. The winner(s) will be notified within two weeks of collection of the
questionnaires .

Once again, thank you for your help.
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